### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 2529/0208

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation		03/07/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALM Properties, Inc. (as successor in interest to Law.com Content, LLC)
Street Address:	345 Park Avenue South
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10010
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2458716	LAW.COM	
Registration Number:	2618644	LAW.COM	
Registration Number:	2353278	YOUR PORTAL TO THE LAW	
Registration Number:	2347810	DELAWNET.COM	
Registration Number:	2347823	DELAWNET.COM	
Registration Number:	2416623	PALAWNET	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

**REEL: 003098 FRAME: 0145** 

**TRADEMARK** 

900026021

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
Signature:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
Date:	06/07/2005
Total Attachments: 8 source=ALMRelease#page1.tif source=ALMRelease#page2.tif source=ALMRelease#page3.tif source=ALMRelease#page4.tif source=ALMRelease#page5.tif source=ALMRelease#page6.tif source=ALMRelease#page7.tif source=ALMRelease#page8.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003098 FRAME: 0146

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL, dated as of March 7, 2005 (the "Release"), is made by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, located at 2325 Lakeview, Suite 700, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004-1976 ("Assignor"), as agent, in favor of ALM PROPERTIES, INC., a Delaware corporation located at 345 Park Avenue South, New York, New York 10010 (as successor in interest to NLP IP Company and Law.com Content, LLC)(the "Assignee"). Defined terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to such terms under the Credit Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2002 between Assignor and Assignee and the other parties thereto (the "Credit Agreement").

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to Trademark Security Agreements by and among the Assignee and the Assignor, as agent, dated May 1, 2002 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 7, 2002 at Reel/Frame No. 2463/0418, and dated June 10, 2002 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 19, 2002 at Reel/Frame No. 2529/0208 (the "Trademark Security Agreements"), Assignee granted, assigned, conveyed, mortgaged, pledged, hypothecated and transferred to Assignor a Lien upon all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all its personal property and other assets, whether then owned by or owing to, or thereafter acquired by or arising in favor of such Assignee, and whether owned or consigned by or to, or leased from or to, such Assignee, and regardless of where located, including without limitation, all Trademarks, including further without limitation those set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and, to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds, tort claims, insurance claims and other rights to payment not otherwise included in the foregoing and products of the foregoing and all accessions to, substitutions and replacements for, and rents and profits of, each of the foregoing ("Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Copyright Security Agreement by and among the Assignee and the Assignor, as agent, dated May 1, 2002 and recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office on September 26, 2002 at V3489 D312-321 (the "Copyright Security Agreement", and together with the Trademark Security Agreements, the "IP Security Agreements"), Assignee granted, assigned, conveyed, mortgaged, pledged, hypothecated and transferred to Assignor a Lien upon all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all its personal property and other assets whether then owned by or owing to, or thereafter acquired by or arising in favor of such Assignee, and whether owned or consigned by or to, or leased from or to, such Assignee, and regardless of where located, including without limitation, all Copyrights, including further without limitation those set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, and, to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds, tort claims, insurance claims and other rights to payments not otherwise included in the foregoing and products of the foregoing and all accessions to, substitutions and replacements for, and rents and profits of, each of the foregoing ("Copyright Collateral");

NY\1003135.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003098 FRAME: 0147

WHEREAS, the Assignor acknowledges the complete payment of all the Loans pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the IP Security Agreements;

WHEREAS, Assignee has requested that the Assignor release its Lien (in the Trademark Collateral and Copyright Collateral (together, the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, Assignor hereby RELEASES, without recourse, representations or warranties of any kind, its Lien upon the Released Collateral.

Assignor agrees to provide Assignee with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of its security interest and Liens in the Released Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Agent

### CERTIFICATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK ) COUNTY OF NEW YORK) ss:

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, o
this 9th day of March, 2005, personally appeared a Fielder Shurling who, being
by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the Duly Authorized Stratory of General
Electric Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and that he/she, in such capacity bein
duly authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained a
his/her free act and deed and as the full act and deed of such corporation as such officer.

Notary Public

DEBBIE JOHNSON

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC, FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 23, 2007

# **SCHEDULE A- US TRADEMARKS**

# GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION at Reel/Frame No. 2463/0418

Registrant	Mark	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
ALM Properties, Inc.	ALLEY WAY	76/140,391 10/05/00	2,482,478 08/28/01
ALM Properties, Inc.	AMERICAN LAWYER MEDIA	75/564,351 10/05/98	2,313,697 02/01/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	AMERICAN LAWYER MEDIA EVENT	75/576,786 10/22/98	2,424,448 01/30/01
ALM Properties, Inc.	AMERICAN LAWYER MEDIA EXPERT WITNESSES & CONSULTANTS NETWORK	76/125,832 09/11/00	2,563,300 04/23/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	AMLAW TECH	75/273,080 04/11/97	2,208,175 12/08/98
ALM Properties, Inc.	BAR TALK	75/543,822 08/27/98	2,401,055 10/31/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	BROADCAST LAW REPORT	75/862,944 12/02/99	2,464,628 06/26/01
ALM Properties, Inc.	BROWARD DAILY BUSINESS REVIEW	75/552,979 09/14/98	2,269,177 08/10/99
ALM Properties, Inc.	CAL LAW	75/278,456 04/21/97	2,291,633 11/09/99
ALM Properties, Inc.	CALIFORNIA LAW WEEK	75/695,667 04/30/99	2,369,580 07/18/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	ССМ	75/581,701 11/02/98	2,296,019 11/30/99
ALM Properties, Inc.	CORPORATE BRIEF	75/552,322 09/14/98	2,279,453 09/21/99
ALM Properties, Inc.	CORPORATE COUNSEL	75/580,205 10/30/98	2,325,778 03/07/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	CORPORATE LAW WEEKLY	75/698,971 05/06/99	2,369,583 07/18/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	CORPORATE SCORECARD	75/543,823 08/27/98	2,292,566 11/16/99
ALM Properties, Inc.	CRIMINAL JUSTICE WEEKLY	75/797,348 09/13/99	2,413,293 12/12/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	DAILY BUSINESS REVIEW	75/273,083 04/11/97	2,245,363 05/18/99

OC\757190.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003098 FRAME: 0149

Registrant	Mark	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
ALM Properties, Inc.	DAILY REPORT ONLINE	75/566,688 10/07/98	2,619,078 09/10/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	DDSALERT	75/552,580 09/14/98	2,267,405 08/03/99
ALM Properties, Inc.	DELAWARE CORPORATE LAW REPORTER	75/978,908 08/04/98	2,346,250 04/25/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	DELAWARE LAW WEEKLY	75/978,772 08/04/98	2,354,259 05/30/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	E-COMMERCE LAW & STRATEGY	75/884,817 01/03/00	2,486,952 09/11/01
ALM Properties, Inc.	<b>Securities</b>	75/601,160 12/07/98	2,311,531 01/25/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	EMPLOYMENT LAW WEEKLY	75/846,091 11/10/99	2,403,026 11/07/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	FLORIDA LAWYER	75/938,355 03/07/00	2,541,904 02/19/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	FULTON COUNTY DAILY REPORT	75/275,814 04/15/97	2,212,329 12/22/98
ALM Properties, Inc.	ILLINOIS LAW	75/284,942 05/01/97	2,333,915 03/21/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	Illingis Law	75/563,239 10/01/98	2,347,822 05/02/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	IN-HOUSE TEXAS	76/333,987 11/05/01	2,730,344 06/24/03
ALM Properties, Inc.	INFLUENCE	75/858,160 11/24/99	2,489,067 09/11/01
ALM Properties, Inc.	INFLUENCE	76/262,485 05/25/01	2,529,836 01/15/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	INSURANCE COVERAGE LAW BULLETIN	76/343,017 11/29/01	2,776,984 10/21/03
ALM Properties, Inc.	IP CASE LAW REPORTER	76/258,974 05/21/01	2,554,385 03/26/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	IP LAW WEEKLY	75/698,970 05/06/99	2,369,582 07/18/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	IP WORLDWIDE	75/552,978 09/14/98	2,426,077 02/06/01
ALM Properties, Inc.	JURY VERDICTS WEEKLY	76/246,678 04/23/01	2,594,177 07/16/02

Registrant	Mark	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
ALM Properties, Inc.		76/189,169 01/03/01	2,561,572 04/16/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	LAW JOURNAL SEMINARS	75/553,656 09/15/98	2,337,650 04/04/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	LAW TECHNOLOGY NEWS	75/574,645 10/21/98	2,293,794 11/16/99
ALM Properties, Inc.	LEGAL EXPERT PAGES	76/318,724 10/01/01	Pending
ALM Properties, Inc.	LEGAL TECH	75/003,311 10/10/95	2,042,502 03/04/97
ALM Properties, Inc.	LEGAL TECH	75/285,571 05/02/97	2,183,714 08/25/98
ALM Properties, Inc.	LEGAL TECH	75/651,037 03/01/99	2,309,384 01/18/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	LEGAL TIMES	74/391,453 05/17/93	1,963,636 03/26/96
ALM Properties, Inc.	LEGALSPACE	76/310,369 09/07/01	2,785,438 11/25/03
ALM Properties, Inc.	LITIGATION SERVICES NETWORK	76/324,607 10/15/01	2,664,825 12/17/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	LITIGATION SUMMIT AND EXPOSITION	76/318,292 09/28/01	2,562,691 04/16/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	MIAMI DAILY BUSINESS REVIEW	75/552,321 09/14/98	2,269,174 08/10/99
ALM Properties, Inc.	NATIONAL LAW JOURNAL EXPERT WITNESSES AND CONSULTANTS NETWORK	76/262,484 05/25/01	2,567,259 05/07/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	NEW JERSEY LAW JOURNAL	75/273,081 04/11/97	2,208,176 12/08/98
ALM Properties, Inc.	NEW YORK EMPLOYMENT LAW & PRACTICE	75/846,088 11/10/99	2,411,586 12/05/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	NEW YORK FAMILY LAW MONTHLY	75/846,087 11/10/99	2,454,286 05/22/01
ALM Properties, Inc.	NEW YORK LAW JOURNAL	74/325,701 10/26/92	1,815,856 01/11/94
ALM Properties, Inc.	NEW YORK LAWYER	75/938,354 03/07/00	2,545,375 03/05/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	NLJ 250	75/552,319 09/14/98	2,342,614 04/18/00

Registrant	Mark	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
ALM Properties, Inc.	NLJEXPERTS	76/264,265 05/30/01	2,624,223 09/24/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	NLJEXPERTS	76/264,875 06/01/01	2,617,609 09/10/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	O'BRIEN'S EVALUATOR	76/319,519 10/01/01	2,582,181 06/18/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	PALM BEACH DAILY BUSINESS REVIEW	75/552,310 09/14/98	2,270,847 08/17/99
ALM Properties, Inc.	PATENT STRATEGY & MANAGEMENT	76/031,915 04/21/00	2,476,849 08/07/01
ALM Properties, Inc.	PENNSYLVANIA DISTRICT AND COUNTY REPORTS	73/507,330 11/05/84	1,353,990 08/13/85
ALM Properties, Inc.	PENNSYLVANIA LAW JOURNAL- REPORTER	73/500,966 09/24/84	1,357,978 09/03/85
ALM Properties, Inc.	LAW WEEKLY	74/503,686 03/22/94	2,019,537 11/26/96
ALM Properties, Inc.	PENNSYLVANIA LAW WEEKLY	74/503,687 03/22/94	2,019,538 11/26/96
ALM Properties, Inc.	PHARMACEUTICAL AND MEDICAL DEVICE LAW BULLETIN	76/189,168 01/03/01	2,610,910 08/20/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	PRO-LINK	76/248,882 04/30/01	pending
ALM Properties, Inc.	REVIEW PRINTERS	76/229,552 03/26/01	2,544,721 03/05/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	SECURITIES LAW WEEKLY	75/846,090 11/10/99	2,466,777 07/03/01
ALM Properties, Inc.	SHOPPING CENTER LAW REPORT	75/846,089 11/10/99	2,388,931 09/19/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	SIDEBAR	75/575,825 10/23/98	2,299,911 12/14/99
ALM Properties, Inc.	SILICON SCENE	76/194,181 01/16/01	2,561,576 04/16/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	SOUTHWESTERN DIRECTORY OF EXPERT WITNESSES & CONSULTANTS	75/273,079 04/11/97	2,186,968 09/01/98
ALM Properties, Inc.	TECH COUNSEL	76/127,143 09/14/00	2,577,629 06/11/02

Registrant	Mark	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
ALM Properties, Inc.	TECHTRENDS	75/570,819 10/14/98	2,499,325 10/23/01
ALM Properties, Inc.	TEXAS LAWYER	74/285,331 06/16/92	1,800,695 10/26/93
ALM Properties, Inc.	TEXAS LAWYER	75/541,281 08/24/98	2,295,696 11/30/99
ALM Properties, Inc.	TEXLAW	75/278,457 04/21/97	2,276,806 09/07/99
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE AM LAW 100	75/543,824 08/27/98	2,313,571 02/01/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE AMERICAN LAWYER	73/183,039 08/21/78	1,149,321 03/24/81
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE AMERICAN LAWYER	75/536,720 08/14/98	2,263,230 07/20/99
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE BOSTON LAW TRIBUNE	76/357,592 01/14/02	2,639,388 10/22/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE CONNECTICUT LAW TRIBUNE	73/221,202 06/26/79	1,156,348 06/02/81
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE CONNECTICUT LAW TRIBUNE	75/273,082 04/11/97	2,208,177 12/08/98
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE CORPORATE COUNSELOR	75/552,320 09/14/98	2,297,946 12/07/99
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE GLOBAL LAWYER	75/701,796 05/06/99	Pending
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY STRATEGIST	76/370,257 02/14/02	2,706,580 04/15/03
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE LEGAL INTELLIGENCER	73/154,783 01/09/78	1,117,671 05/08/79
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE MINORITY LAW JOURNAL	75/543,808 08/27/98	2,340,136 04/11/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE MOBILE LAWYER	76/322,531 10/09/01	2,607,459 08/13/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE NATIONAL LAW JOURNAL	74/325,852 10/26/92	1,846,695 07/26/94
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE RECORDER	75/278,455 04/21/97	2,212,341 12/22/98
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE RECORDER ROUNDTABLE	76/084,526 07/07/00	2,465,749 07/03/01

Registrant	Mark	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE RECORDER  ROUNDTABLE	76/299,579 08/14/01	2,543,049 02/26/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE RHODE ISLAND LAW TRIBUNE	76/357,593 01/14/02	2,639,389 10/22/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE TEXAS LAWYER	73/545,545 06/28/85	1,399,041 06/24/86
ALM Properties, Inc.	THE WESTERN MASSACHUSETTS LAW TRIBUNE	76/357,594 01/14/02	2,635,110 10/15/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	TRIAL TRENDS	76/319,518 10/01/01	2,578,627 06/11/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	VERDICT SEARCH	75/852,966 11/19/99	2,393,609 10/10/00
ALM Properties, Inc.	VERDICTS ON DISK	76/243,760 04/23/01	2,741,032 07/29/03
ALM Properties, Inc.	VERDICTUM JURIS	76/319,099 10/01/01	2,634,856 10/15/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	WINNING	75/577,661 10/26/98	2,437,920 03/27/01
ALM Properties, Inc.	COUNSELOR	75/601,159 12/07/98	2,325,874 03/07/00

### GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION at Reel/Frame No. 2529/0208

		T = -	
Registrant	Mark	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
ALM Properties, Inc.	LAW.COM	75/505,902 06/22/98	2,458,716 06/05/01
ALM Properties, Inc.	law.com	75/903,618 01/27/00	2,618,644 09/10/02
ALM Properties, Inc.	YOUR PORTAL TO THE LAW	75/557,248 09/23/98	2,353,278 05/30/00
NLP IP Company	DELAWNET.COM	75/536,443 08/14/98	2,347,810 05/02/00
NLP IP Company	DELAWNET.COM	75/565,957 10/07/98	2,347,823 05/02/00
NLP IP Company	PALAWNET	75/134,401 07/15/96	2,416,623 12/26/00

6

**RECORDED: 06/07/2005**